
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Great Bedwyn Memorial Hall 

Date: Monday 28 November 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

Including the parishes of All Cannings, Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere, 
Charlton, Chirton, Easton, Froxfield, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, Ham, Little Bedwyn, 
Manningford, Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North Newnton, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall, 
Shalbourne, Stanton St Bernard, Tidcombe and Fosbury, Upavon, Wilcot, Huish and 
Oare, Wilsford, Woodborough, Wootton Rivers. 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini Senior Democratic Services 
Officer, direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Pewsey (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Pewsey Vale West (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Pewsey Vale East 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions   

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2022.  

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 26)  

 The Chairman will make the following announcements: 
 

 Cost of Living Update 

 Monthly Update from Community First 

 Wiltshire Council Grants for Electric Vehicle Chargers 

 Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) Alliance 
(BSW Integrated Care Board) Update 

 Wiltshire Climate Strategy Delivery plans 

 Building Bridges, Support available for Unemployed/not in 
education 

 Briefing Note – Temporary Events Notices (TEN’s) 

 

6   Rural Mobility Update (Pages 27 - 42)  

 To receive an update from Paul Sanders on the Rural Mobility 
Project – Wiltshire Connect. 
   

 

7   Public Health Issue   

 Cllr Paul Oatway will report further on a public health issue in the 
Pewsey area.  

 

8   Positive Community Action   

 To receive a presentation from Phil Brady on the activities of 
Positive Community Action as they deliver radical grassroots 
solutions to food hunger, loneliness and culturally deprived rural 
communities. 

 

9   Partner Updates (Pages 43 - 48)  

 To receive any updates from partner organisations: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 



Page 3 

 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - 
https://youtu.be/4AFZoVIszBQ 

 Health   

 Health & Wellbeing 

 Pewsey Community Area Partnership 

 Parish Councils 

 Youth 

10   Community Area Grants (Pages 49 - 52)  

 To determine the following 3 applications for Community Area 
Grants. 
 

a. Greensward Committee, £1,775 towards Greensward 
treeworks 
 

b. Great Bedwyn Village Hall, £5,000 towards Great Bedwyn 
Village Hall Development Project 
 

c. The Coronation Hall, East Grafton - £5,000 towards 
Coronation Hall East Grafton Solar PV 

 

11   Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 53 - 74) 

 

 To consider recommendations arising from the LHFIG meeting held 
on 9 November 2022. 

 

12   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13   Future Meeting Dates and Close   

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 27 
February 2023, 7pm at the Bouverie Hall, Pewsey. 

 

 

https://youtu.be/4AFZoVIszBQ


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Pewsey Area Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PEWSEY AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 
2022 AT WOODBOROUGH CLUB, SMITHY LANE, WOODBOROUGH, SN9 5PL. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Also Present: 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling – Cabinet Member for Public Health and Public Protection, 
Leisure, Libraries, facilities Management and Operational Assets  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 

 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Nic Thomas – Chief Planning Officer 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

Town and Parish Councillors  
 

Easton Royal Parish Council – Margaret Holden 
Rushall Parish Council/PCAP - Colin Gale 
Woodborough Parish Council - John Brewin 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Police and Crime Commissioner Philip Wilkinson, PCSO Jon Mills  

 
Others 
PCAP – Dawn Wilson, Susie Brew 

 
Total in attendance: 25 

 
  
  

 
30 Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, in particular Cllr Ian Blair-
Pilling the Cabinet Member for Public health and Public Protection, Leisure, 
Libraries, Facilities Management and Operational Assets, Nic Thomas the Chief 
Planning Officer and Philip Wilkinson the Police and Crime Commissioner and 
introduced the Area Board Members. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 
 
 

31 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 

 Insp Al Lumley – Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

32 Minutes 
 
Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

33 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the following announcements which were noted 
by the Area Board: 
 

 Post 16 Skills and Participation Offer 

 Annual Canvas  

 Building Bridges Update  

 Wiltshire Independent Living Centre  
 

35 Public Health Issue 
 
The Area Board considered a public health issue introduced by Cllr Paul 
Oatway QPM, in relation to the spreading of sewage sludge onto agricultural 
land. Cllr Oatway spoke about his concerns that the spreading of the sewage 
sludge created unbearable odours, especially with the very hot summers and 
prevailing winds carrying the odours some distance across fields and into 
residential areas. These concerns were echoed by those attending the Area 
Board meeting. 
 
Cllr Oatway referred to a briefing note prepared by Public Protection on the 
issues that was attached to the agenda pack. He noted that a Public Protection 
officer was unable to attend this meeting of the Area Board, so he asked that 
the officer be invited to attend the next meeting so that a more in-depth 
discussion could be held. 
 
Resolved: 
To invite Public Protection to the next Area Board meeting to discuss the 
issues raised by Cllr Oatway QPM about the spreading of sewage sludge 
and its impact on local residents. 
          

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
36 Shared Lives and Shared Days Initiatives 

 
The Chairman informed the Area Board that Amy Smith was unable to attend 
this meeting and he summarised the work of Shared Lives as detailed in the 
presentation slides. The Area Board asked that Shared Lives provide a more 
comprehensive presentation of the day support they offered at the next 
meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
To receive a presentation from Shared Lives on the day support offered 
for to vulnerable adults at the next meeting. 
 

37 Partner Updates 
 

(a) Wiltshire Police 
 
The Area Board received a written update from Insp Al Lumley, 
Wiltshire Police, which included detail about the Community Policing 
Team, Wiltshire Police performance to June 2022, hate crime 
overview and local priorities and updates in relation to the Pewsey 
area.   

 
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), Philip Wilkinson 
commented on the recent inspection of Wiltshire Police in January 
2022 by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & 
Rescue Services and the overall service provided to the public 
requiring improvement. The PCC highlighted the Wiltshire Police 
response and the commitment to demonstrating the progress being 
made against the recommendations.  
 
The PCC, PCSO Jon Mills and John Derryman – co-ordinator of 
Wiltshire Speedwatch, responded to questions about a recent 
stabbing incident in Pewsey; How the PCC identified a number of 
issues during his tenure that were also identified during the 
inspection; vehicle speeding and restructuring of the speedwatch 
team; concern at the level of anti-social behaviour; the provision of 
PCSO’s dedicated to the Pewsey area, the desire to increase in 
neighbourhood officers; plans to rotate two mobile police stations 
across the County, to meet needs; attendance at Parish and Town 
Council’s meetings; the relationship between Wiltshire police and the 
British Transport Police and the transfer of intelligence;   
 
The Chairman thanked the PCC, PCSO and Co-Ordinator of Wiltshire 
Speedwatch for attending the Area Board meeting and responding to 
questions.  

 
(b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 
There was no update report for this meeting. 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(c) Health  
 

The written report attached to the agenda pack was noted.   
 

(d) Health & Wellbeing  
 
Dawn Wilson reported on the following: the Memory Café and 
Movement to Music continued to run in the Bouverie Hall; supporting 
Shalbourne and Great Bedwyn Parish Council’s for insurance and 
banking services; help being offered during the cost of living crisis; 
warm spaces scheme during the winter months; community fridges 
and the increasing use of foodbanks. 
 
The Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager (SEPM) 
encouraged groups that could offer warm spaces to sign up for the 
Warm Spaces Scheme, and confirmed that there may be some 
financial support available to groups that join the scheme from the 
Health & Wellbeing fund.  
 

(e) Pewsey Community Area Partnership  
 
Colin Gale provided an update on the DfT Rural Mobility Scheme and 
the £1.2m secured for service improvements in Pewsey. He 
confirmed that Paul Sanders, Rural Buses Project Manager, was 
leading this project following his appointment by Wiltshire Council. 
Colin also reported on a recent survey of the service with 495 surveys 
returned.  
 
Colin commented on the disruption and impact on rail users of the 
recent rail strikes. He reported on Pewsey Station being nominated 
by GWR for accessibility improvements under a DfT scheme and a 
conference for GWR stakeholders would be held shortly.  
 
Dawn Wilson reported that PCAP had a meeting this month and 
welcome a number of new members, although there was a concern at 
the number of more mature members who were no longer 
volunteering. New volunteers were encouraged to contact PCAP. 
PCAP had recently visited Pewsey Vale School, who had received a 
grant from the Area Board towards a calm and safe place for pupils 
within the school, and there were plans for this space to remain.     
 
Susie Brew commented on the delivery of the Itineraries and Walkers 
are Welcome projects with some revisions in the pipeline. 
 
The Chairman thanked Dawn, Susie and Colin for all their hard work 
and the work of PCAP.  

 
 

(f) Parish Councils 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Rushall Parish Council – Colin Gale provided an update which 
included detail about Rushall winning the Best Kept Small Village 
again. He was sad to report a recent theft of a safe from the village 
church and a burglary in the village. 
 
Woodborough Parish Council – John Brewin provided an update on 
community speedwatch and the recent statistical information being 
made available, with over 1080 vehicles being reported to Wiltshire 
Police for speeding offences and the appropriate action being taken.    
 
 

(g) Other  
 
Youth – The Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager  
indicated that an update would be available for the next Area Board 
meeting. 
 
Engagement and Partnership Team 
The Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager (SEPM), 
Richard Rogers, provided an update on the new staffing structure of 
the Engagement and Partnership Team which came into place on 1 
September 2022. He also reminded the Area Board about their 
priorities for the coming year and a couple of items to be discussed at 
the next meeting of the Area Board including the cost of living and 
demand bus services.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Chief Planning Officer, Nic Thomas, and 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling Cabinet Member and explained their role in 
attending future Area Board meetings to provide the link with the 
Council.    

 
38 Community Area Grants 

 
The Area Board considered one application for Community Area Grant funding.  
The Chairman invited a representative of the applicant to give a brief overview 
of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To approve the following application for Community Area Grants: 
 
Hilcott Village Hall - £1470.20 towards Hilcott Village Hall Trust 
Barnard Meadow erection of boundary fence and gates. 

 
39 Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) 

 
The Area Board received the notes of the first LHFIG meeting held on 20 July 
2022, with the recommendations being presented by Colin Gale. 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

1. To close issue 5998 and 10-20-4 (items linked) Rushall  
 

2. To add issue (with funding) 6374 and 6541 (items linked) Upavon 
signing and lighting (£3,400) to the Priority Schemes List. 
 

3. To defer issue 10-21-9 Pewsey Fordbrook Bus Shelter (3,000) for 
further consideration at the next LHFIG meeting. 
 

4. To add issue 10-22-10 North Newnton Footway (Phase 3) to the 
Priority Schemes List (currently without funding). 

 
40 Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

41 Future Meeting Dates and Close 
 
The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 28 November 
2022, 7pm at Great Bedwyn Memorial Hall. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  7.00  - 8.30 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 10

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

 
 
   

 

 

 

 

 

Service:   Leisure, Culture and Communities      

Further Enquiries to: Rhys Schell, Service Manager, Engagement and Partnerships 

Date Prepared:  07/10/2022 

Direct contact:   rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk   

 

Background 
 
As a council we are acutely aware of the pressures many people are already facing due to the 
increased cost of living, and the potential for these to grow over the autumn and winter period. Key 
information for residents can be found on the cost of living page on the Wiltshire Council website.   

 
At Cabinet on Tuesday 27 September, Wiltshire Council Leader, Cllr Richard Clewer set out how 
the authority is prepared for the significant challenges we and our communities expect to face over 
the autumn and winter. The Area Boards were highlighted as critical to our coordinated response 
given their local influence, extensive partnership networks and mobilising powers – as 
demonstrated during the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
The role of Area Boards  
 
Each of the Area Boards represent unique communities and their approach to supporting the cost 
of living should reflect their in-depth understanding of the key local partners, volunteers and 
residents. There are a number of ways in which the boards may choose to support communities 
and we would encourage local ideas, initiatives and projects. Below are some exam
[...]
bT9z2Hm5PJ9p65s&index=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BTTQv1Tp964&list=PLrJBGaLNqeEQCYL7L8bT9z2Hm5PJ9p65s&index=2
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=u3Ky47PqETE&list=PLrJBGaLNqeEQCYL7L8bT9z2Hm5PJ9p65s&index=3
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=u3Ky47PqETE&list=PLrJBGaLNqeEQCYL7L8bT9z2Hm5PJ9p65s&index=3
mailto:info@joju.co.uk
mailto:fleet.services@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
VCSE Alliance (BSW Integrated Care Board) Update 

 

Over the past 18 months voluntary sector colleagues across the county have been working 

with their Integrated Care System colleagues to develop new ways of working and 

transformation.  

At this time of change it is vital that the voices of the sector and the people they support are 

heard and reflect services planned. This work is taking place across the 

Bath/Swindon/Wiltshire (BSW) area. 

The three Councils for Voluntary Services (CVS) - 3SG, Voluntary Action Swindon (VAS), 

Wessex Community Action (WCA) and Community First, the Rural Community Council for 

Wiltshire and Swindon, are working together to ensure that the right VCSE input is sought for 

decisions made on a locality level through their respective place based VCSE alliances. 

Pam Webb CEO of Voluntary Action Swindon is Partner Member for Voluntary Community 

and Social Enterprise (VCSE) on the BSW Integrated Care Board. You can find out more 

about Pam here https://bsw.icb.nhs.uk/team-members/pam-webb  

In Wiltshire a VCSE Leadership Alliance made up of CEO’s operating in Wiltshire who lead 

organisations who are providing significant health and social care support around older age, 

youth, carers, mental health, dementia, physical activity, culture and general prevention can 

act as a central point of contact and a front door into the sector for colleagues in health and 

the Local Authority.   

This Wiltshire VCSE Leadership Alliance is just one strand of the mechanism to strengthen, 

involve and inform the sector. Both Communit
[...]
Local Highways & Footway Improvement Group 
 

 

 

Pewsey Local Highways & Footway Improvement Group  

 

Highways Traffic Officer – Mark Stansby 

 

Area Highway Engineer – Matt Perrott 

 

1. Environmental & Community  Implications 
1.1. Environmental and community implications were considered by the LH & FIG during their deliberations.  The funding of projects will 

contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent 
and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 

2. Financial Implications 
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Pewsey Area Board. 
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with LH&FIG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Pewsey Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £9,044.17 
 

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 

4. HR Implications 

b) 

Deadline for submitting 
LHFIG Requests. 

All requests are to be submitted two weeks prior to a meeting 
taking place.  Requests received after the deadline will be held 
until the following meeting. 
 
The deadline for our next meeting is therefore 11th January 
2022. 
 

To note All 

7. Date of next meeting: 25th January 2023, commencing at 14:00 hrs. Meetings to be held virtually until further notice. 

P
age 64



 
 
 
 
Pewsey Local Highways & Footway Improvement Group 
 

4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 
 

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 

 

6. Safeguarding implications  
6.1  There are no specific Safeguarding implications related to this report. 
 

7. Recommendations to Pewsey Area Board 
7.1  To close the following Issues:  
 10-21-11 Chirton Horse warning signs, 10-22-1 East Grafton Speeding issues, 10-22-2 Great Bedwyn The Knapp Parking Issues 
 
7.2  To add the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes List: 
 10-22-7 Chirton The Street bollards (£3,000) 
 
7.3  To allocate funding to Issues currently on the Priority Schemes List: 
 10-20-3 Rushall Elm Row Phase 2 (£5,600.00), 10-21-2 Woodborough Footway Phase 2 (£5,500.00) 
     

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Pewsey CATG expenditure 2021 / 22 as of 01/11/22     Budget £13,356 + £17,559.63 c/fwd = £30,915.63 
 
Scheme      Estimate  CATG Commitment  Expenditure  Projected Spend 
Rushall Elm Row     £55,000.00  £5,000.00   £54,373.31 Final £54,373.31 
Chirton Footpath     £23,500.00  £4,500.00   £23,242.80 Final £23,242.80 
Manningford – HGV Direction Signs   £1,145.25  £500.00   £725.34 Final  £725.34 
Burbage High St / Services - Pedestrian access £14,000.00  £2,000.00   £9,206.77 Final £9,206.77 
All Cannings Road Markings    £600.00  £500.00   £600.00 Final  £600.00 
Little Bedwyn Chevron    £600.00   £450.00   £306.88 Final  £306.88 
Hilcott Carriageway Roundels and SLOWs  £600.00   £300.00   £600.00 Final  £600.00 
Chirton The Street – access protection marking £50.00   £50.00    £50.00 Final  £50.00 
Chirton Horse Warning signs    £900.00 (ball park) £300.00   £975.80 Final  £975.80 
Totals       £96,395.25  £13,600.00   £90,080.90  £90,080.90 
 
Budget £30,915.63  
 
Projected Spend £90,080.90 
 
Balance -£59,165.27     Plus contributions (details below) £76,623.22 
 
Closing Balance £17,457.95 
 
Contributions 
Rushall Elm Row     £5,000.00  Rushall Parish Council – invoice issued 
Rushall Elm Row     £44,373.31  Substantive Highways Fund 
Chirton Footpath     £4,500.00  Chirton Parish Council – invoice issued 
Chirton Footpath     £14,242.80  Substantive Highways Fund 
Manningford HGV signs    £225.34  Manningford Parish Council – invoice issued 
Burbage High St / Service station   £6,766.00  Pewsey Area Board Grant 
Burbage High St /

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Great Bedwyn Memorial Hall 

Date:  28 November 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini, Senior Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling (Cabinet Member for Public Health and Public Protection, Leisure, 
Libraries, Facilities Management and Operational Assets) 
Cllr Tamara Reay   
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
John Carter – Head of Public Protection 
Nic Thomas – Chief Planning Officer 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
 
Burbage Parish Council – Steve Collins 
Easton Royal Parish Council – Margaret Holden 
Rushall Parish Council/PCAP - Colin Gale 
Upavon Parish Council – Tony Gallagher 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Beechingstoke Parish Council – Rosie Lancaster 
Shalbourne Parish Council   
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Acting Inspector Luke Atkinson, Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner, Russell Holland and PCSO Emily Johnson 
 
Others 
PCAP – Dawn Wilson, Susie Brew 
Helen Atkins – Woodborough parent 
Phil Brady – Positive Community Action 
Peter Deck - public 
Paul Darby – Greensward Committee 
Rob Raybrook – Great Bedwyn Village Hall 
 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 30 
 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

42   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members, the officers and the visiting cabinet representative, Cllr Ian 
Blair-Pilling. 

43   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 John Brewin – Woodborough Parish Council 

44   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

45   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

46   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following announcements which were noted 
by the Area Board: 
 

 Cost of Living Update  
 

 Monthly Update from Community First  
 

 Wiltshire Council Grants for Electric Vehicle Chargers  
 

 Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) Alliance (BSW 
Integrated Care Board) Update  
 

 Wiltshire Climate Strategy Delivery plans  
 

 Building Bridges, Support available for Unemployed/not in education  
 

 Briefing Note – Temporary Events Notices (TEN’s) 
 

47   Rural Mobility Update 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

 The Area Board received a presentation from the DRT Manager, Paul Sanders 
about the Wiltshire Rural Mobility Project – Wiltshire Connect. 
 
The DRT Manager reported that the Rural Mobility Project had received a grant 
from the Department for Transport for £1.2m to pilot digital demand responsive 
transport, part funded through the Council’s normal local bus revenue budget  
and Wiltshire is one of 18 schemes. The Area Board noted that the aims of the 
project included improvements to accessibility, rural mobility, journey times and 
connectivity with bus and rail, reduced carbon emissions and be a pilot for a 
fresh approach to rural transport in the county. In addition the DRT Manager 
commented on the following aspects of the project: 
 

 Service design approach 

 Engagement survey summary 

 Current bus network in the Pewsey Vale 

 Patronage data on existing services 

 Options to consider with recommendation 

 New remodelled rural mobility bus network 

 Wiltshire Connect DRT vehicles / timetable / app features / branding 

 Estimated timeline 
 
In response to questions, the DRT Manager explained that residents from 
Froxfield will be able to travel directly to Devizes and Marlborough, confirmed 
that Trenchard Lines would receive a service, proposals for Sunday services 
was the ambition and this would develop over time, all Connect vehicles would 
be accessible and improved publicity would be undertaken, current difficulties in 
journeys between Woodborough, Devizes and Marlborough, school assisted 
transport scheme, and the all day/weekly rider fares. 
 
The Chairman thanked Paul for attending the meeting and for his informative 
presentation.  
 

48   Public Health Issue 

 The Area Board considered a public health issue introduced by Cllr Paul Oatway 
QPM that was initially raised at the previous meeting, in relation to the spreading 
of sewage sludge onto agricultural land. Cllr Oatway spoke about his concerns 
that the spreading of the sewage sludge created unbearable odours, especially 
during the summertime with prevailing winds carrying the odours some distance 
across fields and into residential areas, concerns echoed by those attending the 
Area Board meeting. Cllr Oatway asked about the support available to the 
affected local communities.  
 
The Chairman welcomed Wiltshire Council Head of Public Protection, John 
Carter to the meeting, who responded to a number of issues raised during the 
meeting.  He explained that human waste had been used to spread over 
agricultural land for many years and this is regulated by the Environment 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

Agency under the Sludge (use in Agriculture) Regulations 1989. The use of 
‘splatter spreading’ has been replaced by ‘injection spreading’ which is enforced 
by the Environment Agency.  
 
The report from the Head of Public Protection indicated that in instances of 
significant odour over a prolonged period, an officer from Public Protection 
Services will contact the farmer and visit the area to assess the extent and 
severity of the odour. They will also try to establish if the odour is the result of 
any bad agricultural practice. Where farmers are spreading without regard to the 
code then they will be advised as to what best practice is and encouraged to use 
it.  If the Council is satisfied that, despite having received appropriate advice, 
agricultural material is continuing to be spread in a manner which does not 
follow the Code, and this in turn is resulting in unacceptable levels of odour, then 
it may be possible to take legal action.  
 

The Chairman thanked the Head of Public Protection for attending the meeting, 
his advice and responding to questions. 
 

49   Positive Community Action 

 The Chairman welcomed Phil Brady, founding Director for Positive Community 
Action (PCA) to the Area Board meeting. Phil spoke about the activities of PCA 
and how they offer support to the local community in the Pewsey area.   
 
The Area Board noted that the PCA had a staff of 50 volunteers split into 6-7 
teams offering the following services to the community: 
 

 Emergency food and household supply boxes (Basic Universal Resource 
Plan) 

 Community meals 

 Telephone befriending service (Buddy Crew) 

 Friendship café and fruit & veg market 

 Positive foodshare 

 Creative events and workshops 
 
In response to questions from the Area Board, Phil explained that anyone 
experiencing hardship or isolation could seek help by contacting the PCA 
through their website or by telephone. The PCA currently delivered 20 meals a 
week in Bottlesford and Woodborough and were in the process of converting a 
double decker bus to travel to local villages as a community bus to deliver 
services. It was noted that the PCA services were being publicised by Burbage 
Parish Council and information about services offered could be included in a 
weekly bulletin/parish council magazines. The PCA did liaise with Devizes 
Foodbank although not directly as the PCA were not a registered foodbank. In 
relation to the PCA creating dependency on their services, Phil emphasised that 
the PCA offered temporary support and then signposted to other organisations 
like Citizen’s Advice. 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1989/1263/made


Page 6 of 8 
 
 

 
The Chairman thanked Phil for attending the meeting and his informative 
presentation.  
 
   

50   Partner Updates 

  
(a) Wiltshire Police 

 
The Area Board received a written update from Acting Insp Luke 
Atkinson, Wiltshire Police, which included detail about the Community 
Policing Team, Wiltshire Police performance to September 2022, hate 
crime overview and local priorities and updates in relation to the 
Pewsey area.  The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), 
Russell Holland was in attendance along with PCSO Emily Johnson. 
 
Cllr Oatway thanks the Police for their positive approach to a recent 
incident in Milton Lilbourne. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Deputy PCC, Acting Inspector and PCSO 
for attending the Area Board meeting and responding to questions.  

 
(b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 
There was no update report for this meeting. 
 

(c) Health  
 

The written report attached to the agenda pack was noted.   
 

(d) Health & Wellbeing  
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler reported that the next Health & Wellbeing Group 
meeting was taking place on 26 January 2023 and raised the issue of 
training on the use of defibrillators. He reminded the Area Board that a 
roll out of defibrillators was undertaken 3-4 years ago and there was a 
need for further training. Parish Councils were asked if there was an 
appetite for a group training session. Dawn Wilson reported that 
Upavon Parish Council had independently organised training sessions 
and a reduced cost and suggested that this was an issue that could 
be considered further by the Health & Wellbeing Group. 
 
Dawn also reported that grants were available for projects via the 
Health & Wellbeing fund up to the end of March 2023. 
 

(e) Pewsey Community Area Partnership  



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

 
Dawn Wilson reported on the following: the Memory Café and 
Movement to Music continued to run in the Bouverie Hall; the annual 
carol service being held at the Bouverie Hall and joined by the 
Pewsey Players; supporting Parish Council’s for insurance and 
banking services and thanks to the Bouverie Hall for supplying a new 
coffee machine.  
 
Susie Brew commented on the following; Pewsey Vale Tourism 
Partnership website and a blog and new accessibility page; 
attendance at a  recent Walkers are Welcome AGM;  adopting an idea 
from Alton in Hampshire to circulate a leaflet to estate agents in the 
local area; producing a film on map reading and basic orienteering.       
 
Colin Gale commented on the disruption being caused by rail strikes 
and the impact on rail users in the area, and a meeting of the Pewsey 
Vale User Group would be held on 9 November 2022. 
 
The Chairman thanked Dawn, Susie and Colin for all their hard work 
and the work of PCAP.  

 
 

(f) Parish Councils 
 
Burbage Parish Council – Steve Colling, Chairman of the Parish 
Council reported that Burbage had a Christmas tree sale coming up 
and Pewsey Community Land Trust would be undertaking a survey for 
the police house shortly.   
 
 

(g) Other  
 
Youth – The Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager  
reported that Parish Councils were currently funding the Blue Bus until 
March 2023 and it would be visiting Upavon, working with Pewsey 
School in relation to the operation of the café, with a presentation to 
the governors, a pop-up event would be organised for 
January/February 2023 and work was being undertaken on the 
basketball court.  
 

51   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered three applications for Community Area Grant 
funding.  The Chairman invited a representative of the applicant to give a brief 
overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Resolved: 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

 
To approve the following applications for Community Area Grants: 

 
a. Greensward Committee - £1,775 towards Greensward treeworks. 

 
b. Great Bedwyn Village Hall - £3,000 towards Great Bedwyn Village 

Hall Development Project. 
 

c. The Coronation Hall, East Grafton - £3,000 towards Coronation Hall 
East Grafton Solar PV. 

 

52   Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board received the notes of the LHFIG meeting held on 9 November 
2022, with the recommendations being presented by Colin Gale. 
 

Resolved: 
 

1. To close the following Issues: 
 

 10-21-11 Chirton Horse warning signs,  
 10-22-1 East Grafton Speeding issues,  
 10-22-2 Great Bedwyn The Knapp Parking Issues 
 

2.  To add the following Issue (with funding) to the Priority Schemes 
List: 
 
 10-22-7 Chirton The Street bollards (£3,000) 

 

3.  To allocate funding to Issues currently on the Priority Schemes 
List: 
 
 10-20-3 Rushall Elm Row Phase 2 (£5,600.00),  

 10-21-2 Woodborough Footway Phase 2 (£5,500.00) 

53   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

54   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 27 February 2023, 
7pm at the Bouverie Hall, Pewsey. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 


